

GAHC010014852023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/469/2023

MINARA KHATUN
W/O- RAFIK SHEIKH, R/O- VILL- SINGIMARI PT-II, P.O. TISTERPAR, P.S.
AND DIST.- DHUBRI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, SOCIAL
WELFARE DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE
ASSAM
UZANBAZAR
GHY-1

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER
DHUBRI
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER
GAURIPUR ICDS PROJECT
DHARMASHALA
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM

5:ANIMA KHATUN
W/O- MOHAMMAD MOSTAFA SK
R/O- 277 NO. SINGIMARI PT-II ANGANWADI CENTER
P.S. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 01-02-2023

Heard Mr. D. Kalita, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the averments made in the writ petition.

The petitioner is an applicant for appointment in the post of Anganwadi Worker in respect of No. 140 Singimari Pt-II Anganwadi Centre. She is aggrieved by the inclusion of the name of the respondent No. 5 in the list of eligible candidates for appointment to the said post on the ground that the said respondent is not a resident within the survey area coming under the Anganwadi Centre.

Mr. C.S. Hazarika, learned Govt. Advocate, Assam prays for a week's time to obtain instruction on the allegations made in the writ petition.

Let this writ petition be listed for motion again after a week.

In the meantime, the learned Govt. Advocate, Assam to obtain written instruction and place the same before this Court.

Two extra copies of the writ petition be furnished to the learned Govt. Advocate during the course of the day.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant