

GAHC010014852023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/469/2023

MINARA KHATUN
W/O- RAFIK SHEIKH, R/O- VILL- SINGIMARI PT-II, P.O. TISTERPAR, P.S.
AND DIST.- DHUBRI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, SOCIAL
WELFARE DEPTT., DISPUR, GHY-6

2:THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL WELFARE
ASSAM
UZANBAZAR
GHY-1

3:THE DISTRICT SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER
DHUBRI
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM

4:THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER
GAURIPUR ICDS PROJECT
DHARMASHALA
DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSAM

5:ANIMA KHATUN
W/O- MOHAMMAD MOSTAFA SK
R/O- 277 NO. SINGIMARI PT-II ANGANWADI CENTER
P.S. AND DIST.- DHUBRI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR D KALITA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

ORDER

Date : 13-02-2023

Heard Mr. D. Kalita, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. J.K. Goswami, learned Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam appearing for the State who has produced instruction in terms of the order dated 01-02-2023 passed by this Court and submits that the name of the petitioner as well as the respondent No. 5 are both included in the Survey Register of that area and therefore, it is not correct that the respondent No. 5 does not belong to the local area so as to permit her to participate in the selection process for appointment in the post of Anganwadi Worker.

Mr. Goswami prays for 02 weeks time to file affidavit.

Prayer allowed

Issue notice of motion returnable in 03 weeks.

Since Mr. Goswami has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4, no formal notice is required to be sent to the said respondents.

Extra copies of the writ petition, requisite in numbers, be furnished to the learned departmental counsel within 03 days from today.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon respondent No. 5 by registered post with A/D within 03 days from today.

Heard on the prayer of interim relief.

The said prayer will be considered on the returnable date.

JUDGE

GS

Comparing Assistant